

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. 10694

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR
THE STRUCTURED ASSET SECURITIES CORPORATION MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-Z,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

ANTONIO IBANEZ,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC 2005-OPT 1 TRUST, ABFC ASSET BACKED
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-OPT 1,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

MARK A. LARACE AND TAMMY L. LARACE,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

R. Bruce Allensworth (BBO#015820)
brucc.allensworth@klgates.com
Phoebe S. Winder (BBO#567103)
phoebe.winder@klgates.com
Andrew C. Glass (BBO#638362)
andrew.glass@klgates.com
Robert W. Sparkes, III (BBO#663626)
robert.sparkesIII@klgates.com
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2950
617.261.3100

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: May 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. Mortgage Securitization Practice.....4

 B. The LaRace Mortgage Loan.....6

 C. The Ibanez Mortgage Loan.....9

 D. Procedural Background.....12

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....15

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....16

VI. ARGUMENT.....17

 A. The Land Court Erred In Ruling That The Securitization Agreements Did Not Assign The Mortgages To Appellants And That Appellants Did Not Have Legal Authority To Foreclose.....17

 1. The LaRace PSA Assigned The LaRace Mortgage To Wells Fargo, As Trustee..18

 2. The Ibanez Trust Agreement Assigned The Ibanez Mortgage To U.S. Bank, As Trustee.....19

 3. The Land Court Fundamentally Misread The Securitization Agreements And Related Documents.....21

 4. The Land Court's Decisions Are Contrary To The Weight Of Authority On The Effect Of Securitization Agreements.....22

 5. The Land Court Erred In Requiring An Assignment Be In Recordable Form.....24

6.	The Securitization Agreements Satisfy All Of The Land Court's Requirements.....	26
B.	The Land Court Erred In Ruling That The Assignments Of Mortgage In Blank Did Not Assign The Mortgages And That Appellants Did Not Have Legal Authority To Foreclose.....	28
1.	The Relevant Massachusetts Statutes Provide No Support For The Land Court's Rulings.....	28
2.	The Land Court Erred In Ruling That The Assignments Of Mortgage In Blank Did Not Comport With The Securitization Agreements.....	32
3.	Appellees Lack Standing To Challenge Any Purported Non-Compliance With The Securitization Agreements.....	33
C.	The Land Court Erred In Ruling That Appellants Did Not Have Sufficient Financial Interest To Foreclose.....	34
1.	Appellants' Equitable Interest In The Mortgages As Note Holders And Their Legal Possession And Control Of All Indicia Of Ownership In The Mortgages At All Relevant Times Vested In Them Authority To Foreclose.....	34
2.	The Land Court's Construction Of The Notice Requirements Of Mass. Gen. L. Ch. 244, § 14 Was Erroneous.....	37
3.	The Land Court Erred In Basing Its Decisions On The Hypothetical Possibility Of Prejudice.....	43
D.	The Land Court Erred In Ruling That The Retroactive Recording Of An Assignment Is Invalid And Does Not Confirm The Prior Assignment And The Validity Of All Actions Taken By The Assignee.....	46

E. The Land Court's Holdings, If Affirmed,
Must Be Limited To Prospective
Application.....48

VII. CONCLUSION.....50

ADDENDUM

RULE 16(k) STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<u>In re Almeida,</u> 417 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009).....	34, 47
<u>In re Hayes,</u> 393 B.R. 259 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2008).....	47
<u>In re Kang Jin Hwang,</u> 396 B.R. 757 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2008).....	24
<u>LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.,</u> 237 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2002).....	24
<u>LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.,</u> 180 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23, 24
<u>Nichols v. Cadle Corporation,</u> 139 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1998).....	35, 39, 43
<u>Saffran v. Novastar Mortgage, Inc.,</u> No. 4:07-cv-40257-PBS, Order re: Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal (D. Mass. October 18, 2007).....	34, 35
<u>In re Samuels,</u> 415 B.R. 8 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009).....	passim
<u>States Resources Corp. v. The Architectural Team,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 433 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2005).....	37, 44
<u>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Cook,</u> No. 07 C 1544, 2009 WL 35286 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2009).....	23
<u>In re Varrichione,</u> 354 B.R. 563 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006).....	47, 48
<u>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Konover,</u> No. 3:05 CV 1924 (CFD), 2009 WL 2710229 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2009).....	24

STATE CASES

<u>Associated Credit Services v. Worcester,</u> 33 Mass. App. Ct. 92 (1992).....	33
---	----

<u>Bank of New York v. Apollos,</u> No. 08-ADMS-10045, 2009 WL 1111198 (Mass. App. Div. February 27, 2009).....	37, 40, 43
<u>Bottomly v. Kabachnick,</u> 13 Mass. App. Ct. 480 (1982).....	38, 41, 42
<u>Charron v. Amaral,</u> 451 Mass. 767 (2008).....	49
<u>Commonwealth v. Globe Investment Co.,</u> 168 Mass. 80 (1897).....	35, 36
<u>Cornwall v. Forger,</u> 27 Mass. App. Ct. 336 (1989).....	48
<u>Cousbelis v. Alexander,</u> 315 Mass. 729 (1944).....	18
<u>DiLorenzo v. Atlantic National Bank of Boston,</u> 278 Mass. 321 (1932).....	47
<u>Equity One, Inc. v. Estate of Williams,</u> 72 Mass. App. Ct. 1108 (2008).....	25
<u>Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation v. Kefalas,</u> 62 Mass. App. Ct. 1121 (2005).....	39, 43
<u>First National Bank of Cape Cod v. North Adams Hoosac Savings Bank, 7 Mass. App. Ct. 790 (1979).....</u>	36
<u>Flavin v. Morrissey,</u> 327 Mass. 217 (1951).....	30, 31
<u>James v. Tilton,</u> 183 Mass. 275 (1903).....	30
<u>Lamson & Co. v. Abrams,</u> 305 Mass. 238 (1940).....	25, 35
<u>Linkage Corp. v. Trustees of Boston University,</u> 425 Mass. 1 (1997).....	47
<u>Lynn Tucker Sales v. LeBlanc,</u> 323 Mass. 721 (1949).....	30
<u>MacFarlane v. Thompson,</u> 241 Mass. 486 (1922).....	26

<u>Macurda v. Fuller,</u> 225 Mass. 341 (1916).....	30, 31
<u>Montague v. Dawes,</u> 94 Mass. 397 (1866).....	26
<u>Negron v. Gordon,</u> 373 Mass. 199 (1977).....	31
<u>Norfolk & Dedham Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Morrison, --N.E.2d-- , 2010 WL 1345156 (Mass. Apr. 8, 2010).....</u>	17
<u>Phelps v. Sullivan,</u> 140 Mass. 36 (1885).....	29
<u>Polito v. School Committee of Peabody,</u> 69 Mass. App. Ct. 393 (2007).....	17
<u>Powers v. Wilkinson,</u> 399 Mass. 650 (1987).....	49
<u>Roche v. Farnsworth,</u> 106 Mass. 509 (1871).....	38, 41, 42
<u>Spinner v. Nutt,</u> 417 Mass. 549 (1994).....	34
<u>Tarvezian v. Debral Realty,</u> No. 921437, 1996 WL 1249891 (Mass. Super. Ct. September 27, 1996).....	38, 43
<u>Turner v. Greenaway,</u> 391 Mass. 1002 (1984).....	49
<u>Vee Jay Realty Trust Co. v. DiCroce,</u> 360 Mass. 751 (1972).....	31
<u>Weinberg v. Brother,</u> 263 Mass. 61 (1928).....	31
<u>Worcester Mutual Insurance Company v. Marnell,</u> 398 Mass. 240 (1986).....	17, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

The Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2605(e).....	44
--	----

The Secondary Mortgage Market Enhancement Act of 1984, 15 U.S.C. § 77r-1.....	4
The Truth In Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1641(f) (2).....	44

STATE STATUTES

Massachusetts General Law Chapter 183, § 6B.....	26
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 183, § 6C.....	25, 26, 27
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 183, § 21.....	15, 24, 25
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 183, § 28.....	17, 26, 29
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 244, § 14.....	passim
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 244, § 17B.....	37
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 259, § 1.....	25, 27, 29

RULES

Local Rule 13-13 for the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Massachusetts, Chapter 13 Rules.....	36
---	----

TREATISES

ARTHUR L ENO, JR., WILLIAM V. HOVEY, ET AL., 28B MASSACHUSETTS PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE LAW, REBA Title Standard No. 58 (4 th Ed. 2008).....	passim
MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES: DEVELOPMENTS AND TRENDS IN THE SECONDARY MORTGAGE MARKET (Eric Smalley, et al. Eds., Thomson Reuters 2009-2010).....	4
TALCOTT J. FRANKLIN & THOMAS F. NEALON III, MORTGAGE AND ASSET BACKED SECURITIES LITIGATION HANDBOOK (Thomson Reuters 2009).....	4, 5, 6
